505037199 08/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5083950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PATRICK J. SMITH	08/15/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JADE GROUP INTERNATIONAL LLC	
Street Address:	143 S MAIN ST STE 2F	
City:	WEST BEND	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53095-3367	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16075738
Application Number:	16075734

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703 725 0817

Email: shane.cortesi@cortesilaw.com

Correspondent Name: THE LAW OFFICE OF SHANE V. CORTESI

Address Line 1: 3200 WEST END AVE, SUITE 500
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANE CORTESI
SIGNATURE:	/SHANE V. CORTESI, REG. NO. 56853/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505037199 REEL: 046560 FRAME: 0342

This Invention Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into between Jade Group International LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company ("Jade"), and Patrick J. Smith.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Smith has been the President and the sole owner of Jade from 2008 to present date;

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Smith conceived and developed inventions pertaining to cutlery, cutlery dispensers, and cutlery accessories as part of his employment with Jade and on behalf of Jade;

WHEREAS, Jade paid for and filed a number of patent applications pertaining to said inventions;

WHEREAS, Jade has and continues to undertake efforts to commercialize the inventions.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to formally document said ownership.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and the respective covenants, undertakings and agreements contained herein, the parties agree to be bound as follows:

- 1.1 The parties hereby memorialize that all inventions pertaining to cutlery, cutlery dispensers, and cutlery accessories conceived or developed by Patrick J. Smith as part of his employment with Jade and on behalf of Jade are owned by Jade, including but not limited to those inventions disclosed in U.S. Patent Application Nos. 62/293,571, 62/364,376, 62/364,375, and 62/293,377 and in International Patent Application Nos. PCT/US17/40466, PCT/US17/42977, PCT/US17/17292, and PCT/US17/17296.
- 1.2 The parties formally memorialize that Jade owns the aforementioned U.S. and International patent applications, including all rights to claim priority to said U.S. and International patent applications, and any and all patents and applications in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and extensions thereof, that result from the filing of or claim priority to said U.S. and International patent applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed.

1

Patrick J. Smith

Publish

Signature

PATRICK J. SMITH

Printed Name

PASIDENT

Title

MOUST 15th 2017

Pade Group International LLC

Publish

Signature

PATRICK J. SMITH

Printed Name

PAGUST 15th 2017

ROUST 15th 2017

Date